the year ended December 31, 2016 are presented as if Retail Opportunity Investments Corp. (the “Company”) had completed the acquisition of Highland Hill
(the “Property”) on January 1, 2016.

The pro forma consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with the Company’s 2016 Annual Report on Form 10-K and the
Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the period ended September 30, 2017. The pro forma consolidated financial statements do not purport to represent the
Company’s results of operations that would actually have occurred assuming the completion of the acquisition of the Property had occurred on January 1,
2016, nor does it purport to project the Company’s results of operations as of any future date or for any future period.

F-5

RETAIL OPPORTUNITY INVESTMENTS CORP.
PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS AND COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2017
(UNAUDITED)

(in thousands, except per share data)

 Company Historical (1)  Highland Hill (2)
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Company
Pro Forma

Revenues

Base rents $ 154,878  $ 938  $ 1 (4)  $ 155,817

Recoveries from tenants 43,100  263  —  43,363

Other income 2,528  —  —  2,528

Total revenues 200,506  1,201  1  201,708

Operating expenses

Property operating 28,630  157  —  28,787

Property taxes 21,801  117  —  21,918

Depreciation and amortization 71,330  —  356 (5)  71,686

General and administrative expenses 10,790  —  —  10,790

Acquisition transaction costs 4  —  —  4

Other expense 316  —  —  316

Total operating expenses 132,871  274  356  133,501

Operating income 67,635  927  (355)  68,207

Non-operating expenses

Interest expense and other finance expenses (37,060)  —  (345) (6)  (37,405)

Net income 30,575  927  (700)  30,802

Net income attributable to non-controlling interests (2,947)  —  (22) (7)  (2,969)

Net Income Attributable to Retail Opportunity Investments Corp. $ 27,628  $ 927  $ (722)  $ 27,833

Earnings per share – basic and diluted $ 0.25   $ 0.25

Dividends per common share $ 0.5625   $ 0.5625

Comprehensive income:

Net income $ 30,575  $ 927  $ (700)  $ 30,802

Other comprehensive income

Unrealized swap derivative gain arising during the period 1,617  —  —  1,617

Reclassification adjustment for amortization of interest expense included in net income 1,491  —  —  1,491

Other comprehensive income 3,108  —  —  3,108

Comprehensive income 33,683  927  (700)  33,910

Comprehensive income attributable to non-controlling interests (2,947)  —  (22)  (2,969)

Comprehensive income attributable to Retail Opportunity Investments Corp. $ 30,736  $ 927  $ (722)  $ 30,941

See accompanying notes to pro forma consolidated financial statements

F-6

RETAIL OPPORTUNITY INVESTMENTS CORP.
PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS AND COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2016
(UNAUDITED)

(in thousands, except per share data)

 Company Historical (1)  Highland Hill (3)
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Company
Pro Forma

Revenues

Base rents $ 183,330  $ 2,633  $ 4 (4)  $ 185,967

Recoveries from tenants 51,454  574  —  52,028

Other income 2,405  —  —  2,405

Total revenues 237,189  3,207  4  240,400

Operating expenses

Property operating 32,201  339  —  32,540

Property taxes 25,058  293  —  25,351

Depreciation and amortization 88,359  —  948 (5)  89,307

General and administrative expenses 13,120  —  —  13,120

Acquisition transaction costs 824  —  —  824

Other expense 456  —  —  456

Total operating expenses 160,018  632  948  161,598

Operating income 77,171  2,575  (944)  78,802

Non-operating expenses

Interest expense and other finance expenses (40,741)  —  (711) (6)  (41,452)

Net income 36,430  2,575  (1,655)  37,350

Net income attributable to non-controlling interests (3,676)  —  (93) (7)  (3,769)

Net Income Attributable to Retail Opportunity Investments Corp. $ 32,754  $ 2,575  $ (1,748)  $ 33,581

Earnings per share – basic and diluted $ 0.31   $ 0.32

Dividends per common share $ 0.72   $ 0.72

Comprehensive income:

Net income $ 36,430  $ 2,575  $ (1,655)  $ 37,350

Other comprehensive income

Unrealized swap derivative gain arising during the period 541  —  —  541

Reclassification adjustment for amortization of interest expense included in net income 2,473  —  —  2,473

Other comprehensive income 3,014  —  —  3,014

Comprehensive income 39,444  2,575  (1,655)  40,364

Comprehensive income attributable to non-controlling interests (3,676)  —  (93)  (3,769)

Comprehensive income attributable to Retail Opportunity Investments Corp. $ 35,768  $ 2,575  $ (1,748)  $ 36,595

See accompanying notes to pro forma consolidated financial statements

F-7

RETAIL OPPORTUNITY INVESTMENTS CORP.
NOTES TO PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(UNAUDITED)

Adjustments to the Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements

1. Derived from the Company’s unaudited and audited financial statements for the nine months ended September 30, 2017 and the year ended
December 31, 2016, respectively.

2. Derived from the Property’s unaudited financial statements for the period January 1, 2017 through the date of acquisition of May 9, 2017.

3. Derived from the Property’s audited financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2016.

[…]

the year ended December 31, 2016 are presented as if Retail Opportunity Investments Partnership, LP (the “Operating Partnership”) had completed the
acquisition of Highland Hill (the “Property”) on January 1, 2016.

The pro forma consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with the Operating Partnership’s 2016 Annual Report on Form 10-K
and the Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the period ended September 30, 2017. The pro forma consolidated financial statements do not purport to represent
the Operating Partnership’s results of operations that would actually have occurred assuming the completion of the acquisition of the Property had occurred
on January 1, 2016, nor does it purport to project the Operating Partnership’s results of operations as of any future date or for any future period.

F-9

RETAIL OPPORTUNITY INVESTMENTS PARTNERSHIP, LP
PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS AND COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2017
(UNAUDITED)

(in thousands, except per share data)

 Company Historical (8)  Highland Hill (9)  Pro Forma Adjustments
Company
Pro Forma

Revenues

Base rents $ 154,878  $ 938  $ 1 (11)  $ 155,817

Recoveries from tenants 43,100  263  —  43,363

Other income 2,528  —  —  2,528

Total revenues 200,506  1,201  1  201,708

Operating expenses

Property operating 28,630  157  —  28,787

Property taxes 21,801  117  —  21,918

Depreciation and amortization 71,330  —  356 (12)  71,686

General and administrative expenses 10,790  —  —  10,790

Acquisition transaction costs 4  —  —  4

Other expense 316  —  —  316

Total operating expenses 132,871  274  356  133,501

Operating income 67,635  927  (355)  68,207

Non-operating expenses

Interest expense and other finance expenses (37,060)  —  (345) (13)  (37,405)

Net Income Attributable to Retail Opportunity Investments Partnership, LP $ 30,575  $ 927  $ (700)  $ 30,802

Earnings per unit – basic and diluted $ 0.25   $ 0.25

Distributions per unit $ 0.5625   $ 0.5625

Comprehensive income:

Net income $ 30,575  $ 927  $ (700)  $ 30,802

Other comprehensive income

Unrealized swap derivative gain arising during the period 1,617  —  —  1,617
Reclassification adjustment for amortization of interest expense included in net
income 1,491  —  —  1,491

Other comprehensive income 3,108  —  —  3,108

Comprehensive income $ 33,683  $ 927  $ (700)  $ 33,910

See accompanying notes to pro forma consolidated financial statements

F-10

RETAIL OPPORTUNITY INVESTMENTS PARTNERSHIP, LP
PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS AND COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2016
(UNAUDITED)

(in thousands, except per share data)

 Company Historical (8)  Highland Hill(10)
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Company
Pro Forma

Revenues

Base rents $ 183,330  $ 2,633  $ 4 (11)  $ 185,967

Recoveries from tenants 51,454  574  —  52,028

Other income 2,405  —  —  2,405

Total revenues 237,189  3,207  4  240,400

Operating expenses

Property operating 32,201  339  —  32,540

Property taxes 25,058  293  —  25,351

Depreciation and amortization 88,359  —  948 (12)  89,307

General and administrative expenses 13,120  —  —  13,120

Acquisition transaction costs 824  —  —  824

Other expense 456  —  —  456

Total operating expenses 160,018  632  948  161,598

Operating income 77,171  2,575  (944)  78,802

Non-operating expenses

Interest expense and other finance expenses (40,741)  —  (711) (13)  (41,452)

Net Income Attributable to Retail Opportunity Investments Partnership, LP $ 36,430  $ 2,575  $ (1,655)  $ 37,350

Earnings per unit – basic and diluted $ 0.31   $ 0.32

Distributions per unit $ 0.72   $ 0.72

Comprehensive income:

Net income $ 36,430  $ 2,575  $ (1,655)  $ 37,350

Other comprehensive income

Unrealized swap derivative gain arising during the period 541  —  —  541

Reclassification adjustment for amortization of interest expense included in net income 2,473  —  —  2,473

Other comprehensive income 3,014  —  —  3,014

Comprehensive income $ 39,444  $ 2,575  $ (1,655)  $ 40,364

See accompanying notes to pro forma consolidated financial statements

F-11

RETAIL OPPORTUNITY INVESTMENTS PARTNERSHIP, LP
NOTES TO PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(UNAUDITED)

Adjustments to the Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements

8. Derived from the Operating Partnership’s unaudited and audited financial statements for the nine months ended September 30, 2017 and the year ended
December 31, 2016, respectively.

9. Derived from the Property’s unaudited financial statements for the period January 1, 2017 through the date of acquisition of May 9, 2017.

10. Derived from the Property’s audited financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2016.